prepaid or accrued lease payments that existed at the date of transition.

On transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months and for leases of low
value assets the Group has applied the available practical expedients, therefore these have not been recognised as right of use assets but have
been accounted for as a lease expense on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term.

In September 2019, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Amendment to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7. These amendments modify
specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the
hedges items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on-going interest rate
benchmark reforms.

148 FirstGroup Annual Report and Accounts 2020

2	 Significant accounting policies continued
On transition to IFRS 16 the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 was 3.21%.

As previously
reported at

31 March
2019

£m

Impact of
IFRS 16

£m

Restated at
1 April
2019

£m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment cost 2,165.9 1,140.4 3,306.3
Property, plant and equipment impairment – (208.6) (208.6)
Trade and other receivables 1,141.4 (3.8) 1,137.6
Deferred tax assets 40.6 1.4 42.0
Other assets not impacted by IFRS 16 2,600.7 – 2,600.7

Total assets/impact on assets 5,948.6 929.4 6,878.0

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,547.3 (11.3) 1,536.0
Borrowings 1,649.0 (59.9) 1,589.1
Lease liabilities1, 2 – 1,228.1 1,228.1
Deferred tax liabilities 16.5 (3.3) 13.2
Provisions 797.9 (208.6) 589.3
Other liabilities not impacted by IFRS 16 414.6 – 414.6

Total liabilities/impact on liabilities 4,425.3 945.0 5,370.3

Net assets/impact on net assets 1,523.3 (15.6) 1,507.7

Equity
Retained earnings 248.1 (15.6) 232.5
Other equity not impacted by IFRS 16 1,275.2 – 1,275.2

Total equity/impact on equity 1,523.3 (15.6) 1,507.7

1 	 Lease liabilities are included within borrowings on the consolidated balance sheet.

2	 As at 1 April 2019, lease liabilities due within one year were £549.7m. Lease liabilities due after one year were £678.4m.

Right of use assets of £1,140.4m were recognised at 1 April 2019, £829.4m related to rolling stock, £217.2m related to leases of land and property,
£89.5m related to PCV’s and £4.3m related to the lease of other assets.

The lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 can be reconciled to the opening lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 as follows:
£m

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 2,952.8